

**Nos. 13-4330, 13-4394 & 13-4501 (consolidated)**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, et al.,

v.

LEE A. SOLOMON, in his official capacity as President of the  
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, et al.;

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.; HESS NEWARK, LLC,

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

Appellant in No. 13-4330

HESS NEWARK, LLC,

Appellant in No. 13-4394

LEE A. SOLOMON et al.,

Appellants in No. 13-4501

---

Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey, No. 3:11-cv-00745-PGS

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae American Public Power Association and  
National Rural Electric Cooperative Association  
Supporting Appellants and Reversal**

Randolph Lee Elliott  
Denise C. Goulet  
Miller, Balis & O'Neil, P.C.  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 296-2960

*Attorneys for American Public Power  
Association and National Rural Electric  
Cooperative Association*

January 24, 2014

(additional counsel listed on next page)

Susan N. Kelly

*Senior Vice President of Policy Analysis  
and General Counsel*

Delia D. Patterson

*Assistant General Counsel*

American Public Power Association

1875 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20009

202-467-2900

Jay A. Morrison

*Vice President, Regulatory Issues*

Pamela M. Silberstein

*Associate Director, Power Supply Issues*

National Rural Electric Cooperative  
Association

4301 Wilson Boulevard

Arlington, VA 22203

703-907-5811

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. FERC allows sales of capacity in the PJM region under long-term bilateral contracts as well as in PJM’s capacity auctions. ....	5
A. FERC has accepted market-based rate tariffs of public utilities authorizing capacity sales under bilateral contracts in RTO regions. ....	5
B. PJM’s tariff allows capacity sales under long-term bilateral contracts.....	8
C. The FPA and FERC policy support long-term power contracting.....	13
II. New Jersey was not preempted from directing utilities to enter into long- term capacity agreements.....	15
A. The FPA allows New Jersey to direct utility companies under its jurisdiction to execute the SOCAs. ....	17
B. New Jersey has not established wholesale prices in violation of the FPA.....	19
III. The theory of the district court’s decision is inconsistent with the FPA and violates the filed rate doctrine.....	21
IV. The district court’s decision potentially threatens legitimate wholesale contracting practices of public power utilities and electric cooperatives.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	21
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) .....	23
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	15
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003) .....	17
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973) .....	5
<i>Ky. W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3rd Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	18, 21
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951) .....	23, 25
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	7, 21
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	6, 21
<i>Narragansett Elec. Co. v. Burke</i> , 381 A.2d 1358 (R.I. 1977) .....	18
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	16
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	16
<i>Pike County Light &amp; Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. Commw. 1983) .....	18
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , No. 13-2419 (4th Cir. appeal docketed Nov. 25, 2013).....	27
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor County v. IDACORP Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22

<i>Simon v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Tex. Commercial Energy v. TXU Energy, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Town of Norwood v. New Eng. Power Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 408 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Utilimax.com, Inc. v. PPL EnergyPlus, LLC</i> , 378 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	6, 15
16 U.S.C. § 824(e) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824(f).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824d(d) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824q.....	13
16 U.S.C. § 824q(b)(4).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 825l (2012) .....	23
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 824–824u.....	2
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717–717z.....	21
New Jersey Long-Term Capacity Agreement Pilot Program Act, N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 48:3-98.2– .4 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

18 C.F.R. § 35.10b (2013) .....	7
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(g)(2) (2013).....	14
18 C.F.R. § 35.34 (2013) .....	8

18 C.F.R. § 42.1 (2013) .....	13
18 C.F.R. § 42.1(d)(4) (2013).....	14
18 C.F.R. §§ 35.12, 35.13 (2013) .....	7
18 C.F.R. §§ 35.36–35.42 (2013) .....	7
American Public Power Association, <i>Power Plants Are Not Built On Spec</i> (Mar. 2012) .....	26
<i>Cent. Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,194 (1998).....	18
<i>CPV Shore, LLC</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,081 (2013).....	8
FERC, <i>Centralized Capacity Market Design Elements</i> , Commission Staff Report AD13-7-000 (Aug. 23, 2013).....	27
Jay Morrison, <i>EPACT '05 Implementation: Is FERC in Full Compliance?</i> 28 Energy L.J. 631 (2007) .....	13
Long-Term Firm Transmission Rights in Organized Electricity Markets, Order No. 681, 71 Fed. Reg. 43,564 (Aug. 1, 2006), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 681-A, 71 Fed. Reg. 68,440 (Nov. 16, 2006), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 681-B, 74 Fed. Reg. 13,103 (Mar. 26, 2009).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2003) .....	9
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2002).....	8
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006).....	10
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2007) .....	9, 10
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), <i>pet. for review pending sub nom. N.J. Bd. of Pub.</i> <i>Utils. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 11-4245 <i>et al.</i> (3rd Cir.) .....	10
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,090 (2013), <i>reh'g pending</i> .....	10
PJM, <i>2016/2017 RPM Base Residual Auction Results</i> .....	27

PJM, *Manual 18: PJM Capacity Market* (rev. 20, Nov. 20, 2013)..... 9, 11, 12

Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets, Order  
 No. 719, 73 Fed. Reg. 64,100 (Oct. 28, 2008), *order on reh'g*, Order No.  
 719-A, 74 Fed. Reg. 37,776 (July 29, 2009), *order on reh'g*, Order No.  
 719-B, 129 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2009) .....14
